STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN THE OFFICE OF

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS


04 ABC 1192

NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,
)


Petitioner
)



)


v.
)
DECISION


)

Desperado’s Inc.,
)

T/A Desperado’s,
)


Respondent
)

______________________________________________________________________________


This contested case was heard before Beryl E. Wade, Administrative Law Judge, in the Office of Administrative Hearings, on March 22, 2005, in New Bern, North Carolina.

APPEARANCES


Petitioner:

K. Renee Cowick





Assistant Counsel





NC ABC Commission





Raleigh, NC


Respondent:

William H. Potter, Jr.





Attorney at Law





Sink & Potter, LLP





Raleigh, NC

ISSUE

Whether Respondent’s employee and corporate officer, Cynthia Perez, failed to superintend in person or through a manager the business for which a permit was issued, on or about May 29, 2004, at 11:45 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(b).

FINDINGS OF FACT

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge finds the following facts:

1.
Respondent holds Malt Beverage and Unfortified Wine permits since January 2000 at a business known as Desperado’s located at 10857 US Hwy 17 South, Vanceboro, North Carolina 28586.

2.
Alcohol Law Enforcement (ALE) Agent Russell King is assigned to cover Beaufort and Craven Counties.

3.
Agent King met with Respondent’s sole corporate officer and manager, Cynthia Perez, on numerous occasions prior to May 29, 2004.

4.
During those meetings, Agent King and Ms. Perez discussed concerns Agent King had regarding drug use occurring in the men’s bathroom of the Respondent’s premises.

5.
On some occasions prior to May 29, 2004, when Agent King visited Respondent’s premises, an employee had been stationed outside the men’s bathroom.

6.
On May 29, 2004, at approximately 11:45 PM, Agent King arrived at the Respondent’s licensed premises to conduct a routine outlet check.

7. Upon entering the location, Agent King went directly to the men’s bathroom.

8. Upon entering the men’s bathroom, Agent King observed to his immediate left two men standing together in an open bathroom stall.

9. As Agent King approached the two men, he identified himself as an ALE agent and one of the men attempted to hide a plastic bag in his hand.

10. Agent King secured the plastic bag containing a white powdery residue and placed the patron under arrest. 

11. During the approximately 10 minutes Agent King was involved with arresting the patron, Agent King did not see an employee present in the men’s bathroom.

12. Agent King spoke with Ms. Perez regarding the arrest.  Ms. Perez told Agent King that the employee who was supposed to be working the bathroom door had been talking to the bartender at the bar.

13. The white powdery substance was analyzed by the State Bureau of Investigation and determined to be cocaine.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.

2. The parties received Notice of Hearing more than fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

3.
North Carolina General Statute §18B-1005(b) states:  “Supervision. - It shall be unlawful for a permittee to fail to superintend in person or through a manager the business for which a permit is issued.”

4.
Based on the foregoing Conclusions of Law, on May 29, 2004, the Respondent violated the ABC laws as follows:

Respondent’s employee and corporate officer, Cynthia Perez, failed to superintend in person or through a manager the business for which a permit was issued, on or about May 29, 2004, at 11:45 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-1005(b).

DECISION

Based upon the foregoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge determines that the ABC Commission suspend the Respondent’s ABC permits for ten (10) days and assess a $750.00 penalty.

ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a copy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with NCGS §150B-36(b).

NOTICE

The agency making the final decision in this contested case is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to this decision and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision.  NCGS §150B-36(a)


The agency is required by NCGS §150B-36(b) to serve a copy of the final decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties’ attorney on record and to the Office of Administrative Hearings.


The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the NC Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.


This is the 19th  day of July, 2005.








____________________________________








Beryl E. Wade








Administrative Law Judge

